

# LEGAL BULLETIN nicolaus copernicus university in toruń

Year 2020; item 18

## ORDER No. 5

## of the Rector of the Nicolaus Copernicus University in Toruń

of 23 January 2020

## on the award of scholarships to students in their first year of degree programmes in the fields of study within the priority research areas

Pursuant to art. 52.3 of resolution No. 37 of the Senate of the Nicolaus Copernicus University in Toruń of 16 April 2019 - Statutes of the Nicolaus Copernicus University in Toruń (Biuletyn Prawny UMK of 2019, item 120)

#### it is ordered as follows:

#### Article 1

The Rules lay down the principles and mode of the award of scholarships to students in their first year of degree programmes run at the Nicolaus Copernicus University in Toruń, hereinafter referred to as the "University", in fields of study within the priority research areas, scholarships financed from the funds of the research university, hereinafter referred to as the "scholarships".

## Article 2

The scholarships may be awarded to students of the University who begin their first year of the first- or second-cycle degree programmes, or the first year of a long-cycle master's degree programme run in the fields within a priority research area and who have achieved the highest results in the recruitment procedure for that programme.

#### Article 3

- 1. The amount and number of scholarships for a specific field of study in a given academic year shall be determined by the Rector at the request of the directors of university centres of excellence.
- 2. The Rector shall award scholarships on a monthly basis for the period from 1 October to 30 September in an academic year or on a one-off basis.

## Article 4

- 1. The Rector shall award scholarships on the basis of the list of students admitted to a degree programme in a given field of study.
- 2. The decision of the Rector on the award of the scholarship shall be final.

#### Article 5

The award of scholarships shall be serviced by the Department of Admission and Student Affairs and the CM Department of Didactics.

# Article 6

The order becomes effective as of 23 January 2020.

# RECTOR

prof. dr hab. Andrzej Tretyn